

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 12044 OF 2025

Indian Bank ... Petitioner
Versus
Union of India,
through Ministry of Finance & Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. V. N. Ajikumar a/w Mr. Rohit Kadam and Mr. Shaikh Md. Yaseen i/by VNA Legal for the Petitioner.
Mr. S. K. Halwasia for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2.
Mr. Jitendralal P. Gorane i/by Mr. Aatish Tayade for Respondent No.5.
Ms. Mansi Jain (through V.C.) for Respondent Nos.6 to 8.

**CORAM : MANISH PITALE AND
SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, JJ.**

DATE : 26th MARCH 2026

P.C. :

. Not to be placed before a Bench of which Shreeram V. Shirsat, J. is a member.

(SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J.)

(MANISH PITALE, J.)